
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : AUDIT COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 22 JANUARY 2014 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor J Ranger (Chairman) 
Councillors W Mortimer (Vice-Chairman), M Pope, R Sharma, N Wilson, 
J Wing and J Wyllie 
 
Substitutes 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE BLACKBURN 
01279 502172 

E-mail: 
lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

 

Conservative Group: Councillors D Andrews 

Public Document Pack

mailto:lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

 fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

 fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

 participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

 knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Member Training: Grant Thornton's National Financial Resilience Report  
 

2. Apologies   
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 12)  
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2013.  
 

4. Chairman's Announcements  
 

5. Declarations of Interest   
 

 To receive any Member’s Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

6. External Audit - Grant Claim Certification Work 2012/13 (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

7. Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2014/15 (Pages 17 - 38) 
 

8. Shared Internal Audit Services Progress Report (Pages 39 - 66) 
 

9. Update on Implementation of 2013/14 Annual Governance Statement 
Action Plan (Pages 67 - 76) 

 

10. Work Programme (Pages 77 - 82) 
 

11. Urgent Business   
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
  
 



A A 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 20 
NOVEMBER 2013, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J Ranger (Chairman) 
  Councillors M Pope, R Sharma, N Wilson, 

J Wing and J Wyllie. 
   
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Chris Gibson - Manager of 

Corporate Risk 
  Kevin Steptoe - Head of Planning 

and Building 
Control Services 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  

 
  Sarah Ironmonger  -    Grant Thornton 

Nick Taylor   -    Grant Thornton 
 
367   APOLOGY  

 
 

 It was noted that Paul Grady of Grant Thornton had submitted 
an apology. 
 

 

368   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
18 September 2013 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



A A 
 
 

 

369   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman commented that this would be the last meeting 
for Nick Taylor of Grant Thornton, as he would be taking on 
responsibilities for Luton Borough Council.  He thanked Nick 
for the work he had done with East Herts Council for the last 
few years on behalf of the Committee. The Chairman 
welcomed Sarah Ironmonger from Grant Thornton. 
 

 

370   UPDATE ON SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 
REPORT:  SECTION 106 AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 

 The Head of Planning and Building Control provided a 
summary of Section 106 procedures which had been 
implemented following recommendations by the Shared 
Internal Audit Service (SIAS), the detail of which was set out 
in the report now submitted. 
 
The Chairman referred to the fact that the issue of Section 
106 agreements was a high priority in terms of the SIAS 
recommendations.  He welcomed the fact that all the 
recommendations had now been implemented.  The 
Chairman sought clarification regarding how many section 
106 agreements were over five years old and whether the 
Council had lost funds as a result of any “claw back” 
arrangements.   
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control commented th
[...]
ts which were more than five 
years old and what monies had been “clawed back”. 

 
371   EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2012/13 ANNUAL AUDIT 

LETTER                                                                              
 

 

 The External Auditor submitted a report summarising the key 
findings following work carried out at the Council for the year 
ending 31 March 2013.  This included: 
 

 Auditing the 2012/13 accounts and Whole of 
Government Accounts submission; 

 

 Assessing the Council’s arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources; and 

 

 Certification of grant claims and returns  
 

 

Page 8



A A 
 
 

 

The External Auditor reminded Members that in 2012/13 they 
had provided an unqualified opinion that the accounts gave a 
true and fair view of the financial position as at 31 March 2013 
and on the income and expenditure arrangements for the 
year.  Additionally the External Auditor stated that they had 
issued an unqualified opinion in the arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources 
and that no issues had been noted in relation to the Whole of 
Government Accounts submission. 
 
The Chairman stated that he was pleased the External 
Auditors had found the Council was acting as it should. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

372   COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO 2012/13 ANNUAL AUDIT 
LETTER                                                                            
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted a 
report addressing the issues raised in the Annual Audit Letter 
2012/13, the detail of which was set out in the report now 
submitted and Essential Reference Paper “B”.  The Director 
referred to a previous report which had been submitted to 
Audit Committee regarding recommendations relating to IT 
systems.  It was noted that the IT Strategy Group was 
overseeing policies and priorities.  She acknowledged that 
there was more work to do, but was confident that timescales 
would be met. 
 
The Committee received the report and endorsed the 
response to the Annual Audit Letter and action plans relating 
to the ISA 260 report and Value for Money arrangements. 

 
RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received; and 
 
(B) the response to the Annual Audit Letter and action 
plans relating to the ISA 260 report and Value for 
Money arrangements set out in the report now 
submitted, be received.  

  

 

Page 9



A A 
 
 

 

373   EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - PLANNED AUDIT FEE FOR 
2013/14                                                                                    
 

 

 The External Auditor submitted a letter setting out the Planned 
Audit Fee for 2013/14.  It was noted that the fee scale, set by 
the Audit Commission, was £68,875 and that this had not 
changed from the fee set in 2012/13. 
 
The Committee noted the letter. 
 

RESOLVED – that the External Auditor’s letter be 
noted. 

 

 

374   UPDATE OF IMPLEMENTATION OF ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN  
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted a 
report providing an update on the 2013/14 Annual 
Governance Statement Action Plan which identified seven 
measures to enhance the Council’s internal control 
framework, the detail of which was set out in the report now 
submitted and supporting Essential Reference Paper.   
 
The Manager of Corporate Risk referred to the measures 
which had been introduced in relation to the Shared IT 
Service.  It was noted that there would be a report back to 
Audit Committee on 22 January 2014 on this issue.  The 
Manager of Corporate Risk referred to the good reporting 
arrangements in place at Hertford Theatre and of the new 
processes in relation to Section 106 agreements which had 
been considered in more detail elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
The Manager of Corporate Risk confirmed that he was not 
proposing to change the Red, Amber, Green, status of any 
actions. 
 
The Chairman referred to the Review of Assets held by the 
Council and queried when Members would receive a report.  
The Director of Finance and Support Services advised that 
this was already in hand and anticipated that it would be 
possible to report back on the matter to Audit Committee on 
19 March 2014.  She provided an update in relation to shared 

 

Page 10



A A 
 
 

 

partnership working including ICT, printing and business 
improvement services.   
 
The Committee received the progress made. 
 

RESOLVED – that the progress made against 
implementing the action plan contained in the 2012/13 
Annual Governance Statement of the report now 
submitted, be received.  

 
375   RISK MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT JULY TO  

SEPTEMBER 2013                                                              
 

 

 The Leader of the Council submitted a report setting out the 
action taken to mitigate and control strategic risk during the 
period July to September 2013, the detail of which was set out 
in the report now submitted and supporting Essential 
Reference Paper “B”. 
 
The Manager of Corporate Risk explained that the Strategic 
Risk Register had been updated to reflect controls 
implemented between July and September 2013 and that the 
scoring remained unchanged.  The Manager of Corporate 
Risk provided an update in relation to 13SR7 (Availability and 
performance of IT systems and resources impacting on 
service delivery).  It was noted that the information referred to 
was available on the Covalent system. 
 
The Chairman referred to 13SR5 in relation to the delay in 
publishing the District Plan.  He referred to the potential risk of 
damage to the Council’s reputation and asked that this be 
monitored. 
 
The Committee approved the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the action taken to mitigate and 
control strategic risks as submitted, be approved. 

 

 

376   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted a 
report detailing the proposed work programme for Audit 

 

Page 11



A A 
 
 

 

Committee.  The Chairman asked if there were any Member 
training issues which could be identified for the next meeting.  
The External Auditor suggested that Members might want 
further training on Financial Resilience.  This was supported.   
 
The Committee also supported the inclusion of the report on 
the Review of Assets on the Work Programme for 19 March 
2014.   
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as amended 
be approved. 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.45 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
 

 

 
Ms A Taylor 
Director of Finance 
East Hertfordshire District Council 
Wallfields, Pegs Lane 
Hertford, Herts 

SG13 8EQ 

 
 

8 January 2013 

Dear Adele 

Certification work for East Hertfordshire District Council for year ended 31 March 
2013 

We are required to certify certain of the claims and returns submitted by you. This 
certification typically takes place six to nine months after the claim period and represents a 
final but important part of the process to confirm your entitlement to funding. 

Arrangements for certification are prescribed by the Audit Commission, which agrees the 
scope of the work with each relevant government department or agency, and issues auditors 
with a Certification Instruction (CI) for each specific claim or return.  

We have certified two claims and returns for the financial year 2012/13 relating to 
expenditure of £82.8 million. Further details of the claims certified  are set out in Appendix 
A. 

There are no issues arising from our certification work which we wish to highlight for your 
attention. We are satisfied that you have appropriate arrangements to compile complete, 
accurate and timely claims/returns for audit certification.  

The Audit Commission set an indicative scale fee for grant claim certification based on 
2010/11 certification fees for each audited body.  The indicative scale fee for 2012/13 is 
£11,250. This is set out in more detail in Appendix B. 
 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
For Grant Thornton UK LLP 

  

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 2

Appendix A - Details of claims and returns certified for 2012/13 

Claim or 
return 

Value Amended? Amendment 
(£) 

Qualified?  
 

Comments 

Housing 
benefits 
subsidy claim 

£41,386,034.00 yes 0 No - 

National 
non-
domestic 
rates return 

£41,456,090.13 No N/A No - 

 

  

Page 14



 3

Appendix B: Fees for 2012/13 certification work 

Claim or 
return 

2011/12 
fee (£) 
* 

2012/13 
indicative 
fee (£) 

2012/13 
actual 
fee (£) 

Variance 
(£) 

Explanation for variances 

Housing 
benefits 
subsidy claim 

12,594 9,020 9,020 - - 

National 
non-
domestic 
rates return 

3,038 2,230 2,230 - - 

Total 15,632 11,250 11,250 - - 

  

* 2011/12 fee less 40% fee reduction applicable for 2012/13 onwards. This is shown in this 
way to make it comparable to the 2012/13 fee.  

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE - 22 JANUARY 2014 
 
EXECUTIVE - 4 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE 

  
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2014/15 
AND MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT    
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:   ALL 
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

 The report sets out the 2014/15 Treasury Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy together with the setting of Prudential 
Indicators. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR AUDIT COMMITTEE: 

That: 

(A) the Committee considers the 2014/15 Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators and makes comments to the 
Executive. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXECUTIVE: 

That:  

(A) the 2014/15 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy and Prudential Indicators for 
East Herts Council be approved; and 

  

(B) the Policy on Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) be 
approved. 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly 

means that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure.  Part 
of the treasury management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is 
adequately planned, with cash being available when it is needed.  
Surplus monies are invested with appropriate counterparties or 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



  

instruments that are able to provide sufficient liquidity to satisfy the 
Council‟s appetite for risk. 

 
1.2 The second main function of the treasury management service is to fund 

the Council‟s capital plans.  There is a need to understand the long-term 
cash flow implications required to fund the Councils Capital spending 
obligation. This management of longer term cash may involve arranging 
long or short term loans, or using longer term cash flow surpluses.   On 
occasion any debt previously drawn may be restructured to meet 
Council risk or cost objectives. 

 
1.3 CIPFA defines treasury management as: 

“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash 
flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the 
effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the 
pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

 
1.4 The Act therefore, requires the Council to set out its treasury strategy 

for borrowing and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy 
(included as paragraph 2.10); this set out the Council‟s policies for 
managing its investments and for giving priority to the security and 
liquidity of those investments. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 The suggested strategy for 2014/15 in respect of the following 

aspects of the treasury management function is based upon the 
Treasury officers‟ views on interest rates, supplemented with leading 
market forecasts provided by the Council‟s treasury advisor.  The 
strategy covers: 

[...]
Herts Council employ only one fund manager Investec. The 

Funds from Scottish Widows (SWIP) were withdrawn during 2012/13 
and now placed in short term money market funds.  

  
2.11.1 Investec Asset Management 
 

At 30 November 2013 Investec‟s holding on behalf of the Council 
was £21,921,830.  
In the first quarter Investec focussed on the CD market and the 
floating rate notes and moved into the gilt market in the second 
quarter. During the second quarter of 2013/14, Investec returned 
0.04% net of fees vs the Merrill Lynch 1-3 gilt of 0.11%, an 
underperformance of 7bps the previous quarter, the return for the 
period was also below the industry average of 0.10% by 6bps. For 
the financial year to date, Investec returned -0.10% against the 
benchmark of -0.26%, an outperformance of 16bps. 
 

2.11.2 This performance is set out below: 
 

 Merrill Lynch 03 yr 
gilt* benchmark 

East Hertfordshire 
Investec fund net of 

fees 

Variance 

Quarter ended 
30/06/2013 

0.23% 0.13% (0.10%) 

Quarter ended 
30/09/2013 

0.11% 0.04% (0.07%) 

Half Year 2013-14 0.34% 0.17% (0.17%) 

 
  

In view of the weakness in the gilt position during 2013/14  and the 
associated low level of returns on this fund, we expect a return of 
0.2% for the year ending 31/3/14, and 0.75% for 2014/15,1.25% for 
2015/16  
In the second quarter of 2014/15, the council plan to withdraw £10m 
from Investec fund to be placed into Property fund while the 
remaining £10m will continue to be managed by the Fund Manager  
 

2.11.3 Investment in Pooled Property Funds 
. The council is currently looking at the use of both Property Fund and 

also investment in property on a direct basis (Report to the 

Page 31



  

Executive on the 5th November, 2013) This continues to be 
explored but the aim is to have a balanced investment portfolio 
across all asset types.  
 
The advantages of investing in a property fund is that it can be a 
simpler investment route. This is a more diversified form of inve
[...]
’s Corporate 
Priorities/Objectives: 

Prosperity 
Improving the economic and social 
opportunities available to our 
communities. 

 

Consultation: The Strategy Statement has been drawn 
up with reference to information from our 
Treasury Advisers. 

 

Legal: There are no legal implications in the 
report. 

 

Financial: As set out within the report. 

 

Human Resource: There are no Human Resources 
implications in the report. 

 

Risk Management: A prudent (over the planed period) 
assumption of 1.36% has been used on 
the sensitive interest receivable rate 
based on the information and advice 
available.  A variation of 0.25% (either 
way) would result in a budget variance 
of some £167,500.  If cash flows vary by 
£1m then the result is a movement of 
£13,600 per annum.  

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 

 

East Herts District Council 
Audit Committee Progress Report 

22 January 2014  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to: 

 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Approve the amendments to the Audit 
Plan as at 3 January 2014; and  

 Agree removal of implemented high 
priority recommendations 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



Page 1 

Contents 
 
1  Introduction and Background 
 1.1 Purpose 
 1.2 Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Findings 
 2.4 High Priority Recommendations 

2.5 Proposed Amendments to Audit Plan 
 2.6 Performance Management 

 
Appendices 
 
A   Progress against the 2013/14 Audit Plan 
 
B   Implementation Status of High Priority 

Recommendations 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 40



Page 2 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service 
(SIAS) in delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 
2013/14 as at 3 January 2014. 

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2013/14 Audit 
Plan. 

c) Implementation status of previously agreed high pr
[...]
 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN    

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL   
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

 The 2012/13 Annual Governance Statement includes seven 
measures to enhance East Herts Council‟s internal control 
framework during 2013/14. The Audit Committee is requested to 
consider the content of Essential Reference Paper ‘B’  that 
provides details of proposed actions that need to take place prior to 
confirmation being given that adequate and effective controls are 
fully in place. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR AUDIT COMMITTEE: That: 

 

(A) The report now submitted, detailing progress made to 
implement the action plan contained in the 2012/13 Annual 
Governance Statement, be received. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Annual Governance Statement Action Plan has identified key 

responsible officers and timescales and is monitored through 
reports to this Committee. Actions needed to address issues have 
been identified and are monitored on a R(ed), A(mber) and 
G(reen) basis.  

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 For the purposes of the Annual Governance Statement, internal 

control is being interpreted in its broadest sense covering both 
financial and managerial controls that ensure that the 
implementation of East Herts Council‟s vision and priorities is 
being managed effectively.   

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 
 

 

2.2 Position statements are reflected in Essential Reference Paper 
‘B’ following consultation with key responsible officers. The 
position statement contains a traffic light system whereby: 

    “Green” indicates that the planned action has been achieved, 

    “Amber” indicates that satisfactory progress is being made  
towards achieving the planned action, and 

    “Red” is where a planned action has not been achieved or that 
progress is unsatisfactory. 

 
2.3 Since the previous Audit Committee the current positions have 

been updated but there have been insufficient movements to 
change the RAG status of any actions. The updated posi
[...]
mmittee Draft Work Programme 2014/15 
Civic Year.  

 

 

Page 82


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 External Audit - Grant Claim Certification Work 2012/13
	7 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2014/15
	Treasury Management Strategy ERP A (Implications)

	8 Shared Internal Audit Services Progress Report
	9 Update on Implementation of 2013/14 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan
	AGS Action Plan ERP A (Implications)
	AGS Action Plan ERP B (Summary)

	10 Work Programme
	Work Programme  ERP A (Implications)
	Work Programme ERP B (Programme)




Minutes of the meeting


A A 
 
 

 
449 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 22 
JANUARY 2014, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor W Mortimer (Chairman). 
  Councillors M Pope, R Sharma, N Wilson 

and J Wyllie. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors P Moore, P Ruffles, N Symonds 

and M Wood. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
 
  Chris Gibson - Manager of 

Corporate Risk 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 

and Support 
Services 

 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  

 
  Terry Barnett -  Shared Internal Audit 

 Service 
  Alan Cooper -  Shared Internal Audit 

 Service 
  Paul Grady -  Grant Thornton 
  Sarah Ironmonger -  Grant Thornton 
 
 
482   MEMBER TRAINING: GRANT THORNTON'S NATIONAL 

FINANCIAL RESILIENCE REPORT   
 

 

 Representatives from Grant Thornton provided Members  



A A 
 
 

 
450 

with a training presentation on Grant Thornton’s National 
Financial Resilience Report.  Members were advised that 
Local Authorities had worked hard to ensure robust 
financial health.  Members were reminded of the wider 
picture of continued savings that Local Government would 
have to make into 2014/15. 
 
Local Authorities would very likely have to absorb a 
further 10% reduction in 2015/16 with further cuts in 2017 
and beyond.  At the same time, demand for costly 
services such as housing options and housing benefit 
would increase and income based services such as 
planning and parking would decline. 
 
The Committee was advised of the detailed approach 
taken by Grant Thornton in researching the resilience 
report on the financial health of Local Authorities.  There 
had been a particular focus on strategic financial 
planning, financial governance and financial controls. 
 
The Committee was advised that 2016 could prove to be 
a tipping point where some Local Authorities would be 
assessing whether they could continue to meet statutory 
duties in the face of a 35% reduction in spending across 
Local Government. 
 
Representatives from Grant Thornton concluded that, 
following the results of interviews with many Local 
Authorities in respect of strategic financial planning, it was 
clear that many Councils needed to increase service 
planning activity in order to satisfy key financial 
performance indicators.   
 
Members were advised of a number of areas of 
improvement for Local Government, especially as some 
Local Authorities were struggling to maintain sound 
financial planning activity.  There were however, a 
number of good practice examples that Councils should 
focus on going forward. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor R Sharma, 



A A 
 
 

 
451 

Members were advised that East Herts Council had a 
healthy level of reserves and Grant Thornton were not 
aware of any Authority that had gone further in terms of 
forward financial planning.  East Herts Council was 
assisted in this by the demographic of the District as well 
as wider Member engagement.   
 
The Chairman, on behalf of Members, thanked Grant 
Thornton for their informative presentation. 
 

RESOLVED – that the presentation be received. 
 

483   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors J Ranger and J Wing. 
 

 

484   MINUTES – 20 NOVEMBER 2013  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 20 November 2013 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

485   EXTERNAL AUDIT – GRANT CLAIM CERTIFICATION 
WORK 2012/13   
 

 

 The External Auditor submitted a letter confirming that no 
issues had arisen from the certification of two claims and 
returns for the financial year 2012/13 relating to 
expenditure of £82.8million.  The External Auditor 
confirmed that they were satisfied that the Council had 
appropriate arrangements in place to compile and 
complete accurate and timely claims/returns for audit 
certification. 
 
It was noted that the indicative scale fee for grant 
certification for 2012/13 was £11,250.  Members received 
the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

 



A A 
 
 

 
452 

486   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
2014/15   
 

 

 The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report 
which set out the 2014/15 Treasury Strategy Statement 
and Annual Investment Strategy together with the setting 
of Prudential Indicators. 
 
Members were advised that this report was one of the 
final stages of the budget setting process and was linked 
to the consolidated budget report recently considered by 
the joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services advised 
that CIPFA defined treasury management as the 
management of a local authority’s investments and cash 
flows, its banking, money market and capital market 
transactions as well as the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks. 
 
Members were advised that the suggested treasury 
management strategy for 2014/15 was based upon the 
views of Officers relating to interest rates, as well as 
leading market forecasts provided by the Council’s 
treasury advisor.  Members were referred to paragraph 
2.1 of the report for the areas that were covered by the 
strategy. 
 
The Director advised that the Authority was currently 
looking at the use of both the Property Fund and also 
investments in property on a direct basis.  Members were 
advised that this approach continued to be explored but 
the aim was to have a balanced investment portfolio 
across all asset types.   
 
The Executive would consider the Treasury Management 
Strategy on 4 February 2014 alongside a report that 
outlined the progress to date in relation to the investment 
strategy. 
 

 



A A 
 
 

 
453 

In response to a number of comments from Members in 
respect of investments and treasury management, the 
Director stressed the importance of a balanced approach 
of long and short term investments and Members were 
reminded of the need for flexibility. 
 
Members received the report.  
 

RESOLVED – that the 2014/15 Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy and the prudential indicators 
be received. 

 
487   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES PROGRESS 

REPORT   
 

 

 The Shared Internal Audit Services (SIAS) submitted a 
report setting out the progress that had been made in 
delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2013/14 as 
at 3 January 2014.  The report also proposed a number of 
amendments to the approved audit plan and sought 
approval for the removal of implemented high priority 
recommendations, the detail of which was set out in the 
report now submitted. 
 
Members were advised that, as at 3 January 2014, 55% 
of the 2013/14 Audit Plan days had been delivered and 
the proposed amendments to the 2013/14 Audit Plan 
were detailed at page 43 of the report now submitted. 
 
Members noted the report and approved the 
recommendations detailed in the report now submitted. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received; 
 
(B) the amendments to the 2013/14 Audit Plan as 
at 3 January 2014 be approved; and 
 
(C) the removal of the implemented high priority 
recommendations be approved. 

 

 



A A 
 
 

 
454 

488   UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF 2013/14 ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN   
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted 
a report in relation to the 2012/13 Annual Governance 
Statement and the 7 measures that were recommended 
to enhance East Herts Council’s internal control 
framework during 2013/14, the detail of which was set out 
in Essential Reference Paper ‘B’.  The report also 
provided details of proposed actions that needed to take 
place prior to confirmation being given that adequate and 
effective controls were fully in place. 
 
Members were advised that Officers, whilst cautious in 
retaining Amber status for the 7 issues in Essential 
Reference Paper ‘B’, were confident and satisfied that 
actions were in place to ensure that progress was being 
made in the right direction. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor M Pope in respect 
of Hertford Theatre, the Director advised that a review of 
governance arrangements was due to consider the future 
of Hertford Theatre.  The review would consider whether 
the Authority was satisfied with the way the venue was 
run and whether Hertford Theatre should continue to be 
run by East Herts Council or through alternative means. 
 
In response to comments regarding IT from Councillor J 
Wyllie, the Director stated that the new shared service for 
IT should ensure improved business continuity in respect 
of IT, as prior to the new shared service there had been 
consistent underinvestment in IT. 
 
Members were also advised that the planned new IT 
infrastructure had been fully tested and the Authority 
would soon be in a much better position to resolve future 
IT problems. 
 
Councillor P Ruffles commented on the ongoing issue of 
ensuring that Section 106 funds passed to the Highways 
and Education teams at Hertfordshire County Council 

 



A A 
 
 

 
455 

were spent in a timely manner. 
 
Members noted the progress made against implementing 
the action plan detailed in the 2012/13 Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 

RESOLVED – that the progress made against 
implementing the action plan detailed in the 
2012/13 Annual Governance statement be noted. 

 
489   WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted 
a report detailing the proposed work programme for Audit 
Committee. 
 
In relation to possible future training initiatives, Councillor 
W Mortimer commented on whether Officers could advise 
the Audit Committee of how the Authority chose which 
investments were appropriate for East Herts Council. 
 
Councillor N Wilson agreed that more clarity was needed 
in terms of the investments utilised by the Authority. 
 
The Director stated that some training for the Audit 
Committee had previously been provided by Sector (now 
known as Capita Asset Services) and she would look into 
the possibility of further training being provided. 
 
The Director advised that the Council’s investments were 
reviewed on an annual basis and Members would be 
provided with feedback.  This was supported. 
 
Members approved the work programme as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as now 
detailed, be approved. 

 

 

 
 
 



A A 
 
 

 
456 

The meeting closed at 8.11 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


